CHAPTER 119 [Engrossed Senate Bill No. 161] SEWER DISTRICTS--CHANGE OF NAME

AN ACT Relating to sewer districts; and adding a new section to chap-

ter 210, Laws of 1941 and to chapter 56.08 RCW.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON:

<u>NEW SECTION.</u> Section 1. There is added to chapter 210, Laws of 1941 and to chapter 56.08 RCW a new section to read as follows:

Any sewer district heretofore or hereafter organized and existing may apply to change its name by filing with the board of county commissioners of the county in which was filed the original petition for the organization of the district, a certified copy of a resolution of its board of commissioners adopted by the majority vote of all the members of said board at a regular meeting thereof providing for such change of name. The new name shall reflect the service offered by the sewer district. After approval of the new name by the county commissioners, all proceedings of such district shall be had under such changed name, but all existing obligations and contracts of the district entered into under its former name shall remain outstanding without change of name, and a change of name heretofore made by any existing sewer district in this state, substantially in the manner above provided is hereby ratified, confirmed and validated.

Passed the Senate February 4, 1969 Passed the House March 10, 1969 Approved by the Governor March 25, 1969 Filed in office of Secretary of State March 25, 1969

> CHAPTER 120 [Senate Bill No. 446] STATE FISCAL AGENCY--INCINERATION AGENCY

AN ACT Relating to fiscal agency and appointing an incineration agent; amending section 43.80.030, chapter 8, Laws of 1965 and RCW 43.80.030; and adding a new section to chapter 8, Laws of 1965 and to chapter 43.80 RCW.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON:

Ch. 120

Section 1. Section 43. 80.030, chapter 8, Laws of 1965 and RCW 43.80.030 are each amended to read as follows:

The fiscal agency, on the receipt of any moneys transmitted to it by or for this state, or for any county, township, school district, city, or town therein, for the purpose of paying therewith any of its bonds or coupons by their terms made payable in the city of New York, shall transmit forthwith to the sender of such moneys a proper receipt therefor; pay such bonds or coupons upon presentation thereof for payment at the office of the agency in the city of New York at or after the maturity thereof, in the order of their presentation, insofar as the moneys received for that purpose suffice therefor; and cancel all such bonds and coupons upon payment thereof, and thereupon forthwith return the same to the proper officers of this state, or the county, township, school district, city, or town which issued them: PROVIDED, That nothing herein shall prevent the state or any of the aforementioned political subdivisions thereof from designating, and each is hereby authorized to designate, its fiscal agency in the city of New York or the trustee of any revenue bond issue, or both, also as its ((eremating)) incineration agency, and to provide by agreement therewith, that after any general or revenue obligation bonds or interest coupons have been canceled or paid, they may be destroyed as directed by the proper officers of the state or other political subdivisions hereinbefore mentioned: PROVIDED FURTHER, That a certificate of destruction giving full descriptive reference to the instruments destroyed shall be made by the person or persons authorized to perform such destruction and one copy of the certificate shall be filed with the treasurer of the state, county, township, school district, city, or town as applicable. Whenever said treasurer has redeemed any of the bonds or coupons referred to in this section through his local office, or whenever such redemption has been performed by the fiscal agent in the city of New York or the trustee of any revenue bond issue, and the canceled instruments thereafter have been forwarded to said treasurer for recording, such canceled instruments may be for-

WASHINGTON LAWS 1969

warded to the ((eremating)) incineration agency ((in-the-eity-of-New York)) or agencies hereunder designated for destruction pursuant to any agreements therefor, or said treasurer may, notwithstanding any provision of state statute to the contrary, himself destroy such canceled instruments in the presence of the public officers or boards, or their authorized representatives, which by law perform the auditing functions within the state or such political subdivisions as hereinbefore specified: PROVIDED, That he and the said auditing officers or boards shall execute a certificate of destruction, giving full descriptive reference to the instruments destroyed, which certificates shall be filed with those of the ((eremating)) incineration agency herein designated. No certificate required by this section shall be destroyed until all of the bonds and coupons of the issue or series described thereon shall have matured and been paid or canceled. In the event of conflict between the provisions of this 1969 amendatory act and any other statute of this state, this 1969 amendatory act shall prevail.

<u>NEW SECTION.</u> Sec. 2. There is added to chapter 8, Laws of 1965 and to chapter 43.80 RCW a new section to read as follows:

For the purposes of this 1969 amendatory act the word "state" includes all agencies thereof authorized to issue such revenue bonds and coupons.

Passed the Senate February 24, 1969 Passed the House March 10, 1969 Approved by the Governor March 25, 1969 Filed in office of Secretary of State March 25, 1969

> CHAPTER 121 [Engrossed Senate Bill No. 469] STATE AGENCY HOUSING

AN ACT Relating to state government; amending section 43.82.010, chapter 8, Laws of 1965 as amended by section 1, chapter 229, Laws of 1967 and RCW 43.82.010, amending section 43.82.110, chapter 8, Laws of 1965 and RCW 43.82.110; and declaring an emergency.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON: